based on their judgments, estimations and assumptions, and because of its hypothetical
nature, it may not give a true picture of the financial position of the Remaining Group as at
31 December 2019 or at any future date, or the financial performance and cash flows of the
Remaining Group for the year ended 31 December 2019 or for any future period.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with the
historical financial information of the Group as set out in the published Annual Report 2019
and other financial information included elsewhere in this circular.

Appendix III	 Unaudited Pro Forma Financial
Information of the Remaining Group

– III-2 –

Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial
position of the remaining group
As at 31 December 2019

							   Unaudited
							   Pro Forma of
							   the Remaining
	 The Group 						   Group
	 as at						   after the
	 31 December 	 Pro forma	 Pro forma	 Pro forma	 Pro forma	 Pro forma	completion of
	 2019	 adjustments	 adjustments	 adjustments	 adjustments	 adjustments	 the Disposal
	 (Note 1)	 (Note 2)	 (Note 3)	 (Note 4)	 (Note 5)	 (Note 6)
	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property and equipment	 348,513	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 348,513
Investment properties	 4,709,808	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 4,709,808
Intangible assets	 11,583	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 11,583
Goodwill	 207,571	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 207,571
Investment in a joint venture	 2,739	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 2,739
Investment in an associate	 2,182,785	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 2,182,785
Prepayments, deposits and other assets	 7,884,171	 —	 —	 —	 738,075	 —	 8,622,246
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	 1,654,097	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 1,654,097
Deferred tax assets	 82,736	 —	 —	 —	 —	 (15,363)	 67,373

Total non-current assets	 17,084,003	 —	 —	 —	 738,075	 (15,363)	 17,806,715

CURRENT ASSETS
Properties under development	 1,704,873	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 1,704,873
Completed properties held for sale	 5,011,693	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 5,011,693
Trade and other receivables	 1,581,007	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 1,581,007
Prepayments, deposits and other assets	 4,086,657	 (2,032,601)	 (557,234)	 (338,730)	 —	 9,486	 1,167,578
Prepaid income tax	 200,644	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 200,644
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	 2,284,993	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 2,284,993
Restricted cash	 994,217	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 994,217
Term deposits with initial terms of over three months	 2,541,890	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 2,541,890
Cash and cash equivalents	 353,708	 2,032,601	 (20)	 —	 1,665,300	 —	 4,051,589

Total current assets	 18,759,682	 —	 (557,254)	 (338,730)	 1,665,300	 9,486	 19,538,484

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Contract liabilities	 2,573,047	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 2,573,047
Trade and other payables	 3,392,904	 —	 —	 —	 4,000	 —	 3,396,904
Interest-bearing bank and other borrowings	 4,037,192	 —	 (2,457)	 —	 —	 —	 4,034,735
Amounts due to the ultimate holding company	 351,550	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 351,550
Current income tax payables	 2,125,764	 —	 —	 —	 240,338	 —	 2,366,102
Derivative financial instruments	 40,134	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 40,134

Total current liabilities	 12,520,591	 —	 (2,457)	 —	 244,338	 —	 12,762,472

NET CURRENT ASSETS	 6,239,091	 —	 (554,797)	 (338,730)	 1,420,962	 9,486	 6,776,012

Appendix III	 Unaudited Pro Forma Financial
Information of the Remaining Group

– III-3 –

							   Unaudited
							   Pro Forma of
							   the Remaining
	 The Group 						   Group
	 as at						   after the
	 31 December 	 Pro forma	 Pro forma	 Pro forma	 Pro forma	 Pro forma	completion of
	 2019	 adjustments	 adjustments	 adjustments	 adjustments	 adjustments	 the Disposal
	 (Note 1)	 (Note 2)	 (Note 3)	 (Note 4)	 (Note 5)	 (Note 6)
	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES	 23,323,094	 —	 (554,797)	 (338,730)	 2,159,037	 (5,877)	 24,582,727

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Other payables	 33,239	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 33,239
Interest-bearing bank and other borrowings	 14,168,825	 —	 (672,732)	 —	 —	 —	 13,496,093
Deferred tax liabilities	 1,556,936	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 1,556,936

Total non-current liabilities	 15,759,000	 —	 (672,732)	 —	 —	 —	 15,086,268

Net assets	 7,564,094	 —	 117,935	 (338,730)	 2,159,037	 (5,877)	 9,496,459

EQUITY
Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent
Share capital	 719,442	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 719,442
Perpetual capital securities	 856,416	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 856,416
Reserves	 5,889,716	 —	 115,702	 (338,730)	 2,159,037	 (5,877)	 7,819,848

	 7,465,574	 —	 115,702	 (338,730)	 2,159,037	 (5,877)	 9,395,706

Non-controlling interests	 98,520	 —	 2,233	 —	 —	 —	 100,753

Total equity	 7,564,094	 —	 117,935	 (338,730)	 2,159,037	 (5,877)	 9,496,459

Appendix III	 Unaudited Pro Forma Financial
Information of the Remaining Group

– III-4 –

Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of profit or loss
of the Remaining Group
For the year ended 31 December 2019

						   Unaudited
						   Pro Forma of
	  	  			   	the Remaining
						   Group after the
		  Pro forma	 Pro forma	 Pro forma	 Pro forma	 completion of
	 The Group	 adjustments	 adjustments	 adjustments	 adjustments	 the Disposal
	 (Note 7)	 (Note 8)	 (Note 9)	 (Note 10)	 (Note 11)
	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000

REVENUE	 4,074,814	 —	 (325,434)	 —	 —	 3,749,380
Cost of sales	 (1,987,553)	 —	 —	 —	 —	 (1,987,553)

Gross profit	 2,087,261	 —	 (325,434)	 —	 —	 1,761,827
Fair value gain on investment properties, net	 384,868	 —	 —	 —	 —	 384,868
Other income and gains	 435,979	 (2)	 —	 —	 —	 435,977
Selling and marketing expenses	 (90,882)	 —	 —	 —	 —	 (90,882)
Administrative expenses	 (302,536)	 11	 2,343	 —	 —	 (300,182)
Other expenses	 (473,273)	 45,958	 14,755	 —	 —	 (412,560)
Change in fair value of financial assets
  at fair value through profit or loss	 662,507	 —	 —	 —	 —	 662,507
Share of profit of an associate	 144,797	 —	 —	 —	 —	 144,797
Gain on disposal	 —	 —	 —	 2,412,186	 —	 2,412,186

PROFIT FROM OPERATIONS	 2,848,721	 45,967	 (308,336)	 2,412,186	 —	 4,998,538

Finance costs	 (1,503,924)	 61,375	 —	 —	 —	 (1,442,549)

PROFIT BEFORE TAX	 1,344,797	 107,342	 (308,336)	 2,412,186	 —	 3,555,989

Income tax expense	 (625,300)	 —	 31,343	 (240,338)	 (14,414)	 (848,709)

PROFIT FOR THE YEAR	 719,497	 107,342	 (276,993)	 2,171,848	 (14,414)	 2,707,280

Appendix III	 Unaudited Pro Forma Financial
Information of the Remaining Group

– III-5 –

Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of cash flows of
the remaining group
For the year ended 31 December 2019

						   Unaudited
						   Pro Forma of
						   the Remaining
						   Group after the
		  Pro forma	 Pro forma	 Pro forma	 Pro forma	 completion of
	 The Group	 adjustments	 adjustments	 adjustments	 adjustments	 the Disposal
	 (Note 7)	 (Note 8)	 (Note 9)	 (Note 10)	 (Note 12)
	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING
  ACTIVITIES
Profit before tax	 1,344,797	 107,342	 (308,336)	 2,412,186	 —	 3,555,989

Adjustments for:
  Finance costs	 1,503,924	 (61,375)	 —	 —	 —	 1,442,549
  Interest income	 (351,264)	 2	 —	 —	 —	 (351,262)
  Depreciation of property and equipment	 2,569	 —	 —	 —	 —	 2,569
  Depreciation of right-of-use assets	 2,069	 —	 —	 —	 —	 2,069
  Amortisation	 1,629	 —	 —	 —	 —	 1,629
  Fair value gain on derivative
    financial instruments, net	 (29,137)	 —	 —	 —	 —	 (29,137)
  Impairment of financial assets	 200,296	 (45,958)	 14,755	 —	 —	 169,093
  Share of profit of an associate	 (144,797)	 —	 —	 —	 —	 (144,797)
  Fair value gain on investment properties, net	 (384,868)	 —	 —	 —	 —	 (384,868)
  Change in fair value of financial assets
    at fair value through profit or loss	 (662,507)	 —	 —	 —	 —	 (662,507)
  Gain on disposal	 —	 —	 —	 (2,412,186)	 —	 (2,412,186)

	 1,482,711	 11	 (293,581)	 —	 —	 1,189,141

Decrease in properties under development
  and completed properties held for sale	 505,005	 —	 —	 —	 —	 505,005
(Increase)/decrease in trade and other receivables	 (1,397,961)	 —	 —	 —	 —	 (1,397,961)
(Increase)/decrease in prepayment and other assets	 (25,073)	 —	 314,489	 —	 —	 289,416
Decrease in contract liabilities	 (205,051)	 —	 —	 —	 —	 (205,051)
Increase/(decrease) in trade and other payables	 527	 —	 (21,474)	 4,000	 —	 (16,947)
Increase in restricted cash	 (22,865)	 —	 —	 —	 —	 (22,865)

Cash from operations	 337,293	 11	 (566)	 4,000	 —	 340,738
Interest paid	 (1,494,970)	 55,897	 —	 —	 —	 (1,439,073)
Corporate income tax paid	 (138,522)	 —	 —	 —	 —	 (138,522)

Net cash flows (used in)/from operating activities	 (1,296,199)	 55,908	 (566)	 4,000	 —	 (1,236,857)

Appendix III	 Unaudited Pro Forma Financial
Information of the Remaining Group

– III-6 –

						   Unaudited
						   Pro Forma of
						   the Remaining
						   Group after the
		  Pro forma	 Pro forma	 Pro forma	 Pro forma	 completion of
	 The Group	 adjustments	 adjustments	 adjustments	 adjustments	 the Disposal
	 (Note 7)	 (Note 8)	 (Note 9)	 (Note 10)	 (Note 12)
	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING
   ACTIVITIES
Deposits paid for acquisition of equity
  interests in property development projects	 (5,079,048)	 2,353,590	 —	 —	 (272,665)	 (2,998,123)
Refund of deposits for acquisition of
  equity interests in property
  development projects	 2,510,838	 —	 —	 —	 —	 2,510,838
Repayment from related parties	 160,781	 —	 —	 —	 —	 160,781
(Advance to)/repayment from Target Company	 —	 (2,409,528)	 —	 —	 2,409,528	 —
Interest received	 407,281	 (2)	 —	 —	 —	 407,279
Purchases of items of property and equipment	 (58,346)	 —	 —	 —	 —	 (58,346)
Additions of intangible assets	 (11,722)	 —	 —	 —	 —	 (11,722)
Additions of investment properties	 (244,287)	 —	 —	 —	 —	 (244,287)
Decrease in financial assets at
  fair value through profit or loss	 966,374	 —	 —	 —	 —	 966,374
Decrease in term deposits with
  initial terms of over three months	 2,982,127	 —	 —	 —	 —	 2,982,127
Increase in restricted cash	 (148,746)	 —	 —	 —	 —	 (148,746)
Net proceeds from disposal of a subsidiary	 —	 —	 —	 1,661,300	 626,736	 2,288,036

Net cash flows from investing activities	 1,485,252	 (55,940)	 —	 1,661,300	 2,763,599	 5,854,211

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING
  ACTIVITIES
Proceeds from bank and other borrowings	 4,456,370	 (676,650)	 —	 —	 —	 3,779,720
Repayment of bank and other borrowings	 (4,967,699)	 —	 —	 —	 —	 (4,967,699)
Principal portion of lease payments/
  repayment of finance lease payables	 (772)	 —	 —	 —	 —	 (772)
Repayment to related parties	 (177,448)	 —	 —	 —	 —	 (177,448)
Advance from/(repayment to) Target Company	 —	 682,151	 —	 —	 (682,151)	 —
Increase in amount due to the ultimate
  holding company	 327,520	 —	 —	 —	 —	 327,520

Net cash flows used in financing activities	 (362,029)	 5,501	 —	 —	 (682,151)	 (1,038,679)

NET (DECREASE)/INCREASE IN CASH
  AND CASH EQUIVALENTS	 (172,976)	 5,469	 (566)	 1,665,300	 2,081,448	 3,578,675
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year	 544,610	 (12)	 —	 —	 —	 544,598
Effect of foreign exchange rate changes, net	 (17,926)	 (5,477)	 566	 —	 (48,847)	 (71,684)

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
  AT END OF YEAR	 353,708	 (20)	 —	 1,665,300	 2,032,601	 4,051,589

Appendix III	 Unaudited Pro Forma Financial
Information of the Remaining Group

– III-7 –

Notes to unaudited pro forma financial information of the
remaining group:

(1)	 Amounts are extracted from the consolidated statement of financial position of the Group set out in the
Annual Report 2019.

(2)	 On 22 April 2020, (i) United Talent Investments Limited, a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company, as the
vendor; (ii) Guangzhou Yuhong Investment Company Limited (廣州御宏投資有限公司 ), a non-wholly
owned subsidiary of the Company, as the target company; (iii) the Company; (iv) Skyleap Investments